Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2 - September 2020

1 July 2021

SB 2021-2:
Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Disclosure
of Accounting Policies and Definition of Accounting Estimates

1 July 2023

7. ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPARATIVE PERIOD
During 2021, the Group identified certain matters which have resulted in adjustments to prior periods.

The impact on previously reported amounts is summarised in the tables below. In these tables, ‘adjustments’ refer to
restatements with profit or loss impact while ‘reclassifications’ relate to those with no profit or loss impact.

The increase in the reported net loss for the year ended 30 June 2020 is mainly driven by the reassessment and
subsequent derecognition of deferred tax assets on the balance sheet as outlined in Note 7.4, offset by an increase in
revenue arising from timing differences related to the reassessment of revenue recognition under AASB15 as outlined
in Note 7.1.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2020 Note

30 June 2020
As Reported

US$

30 June 2020
Adjustments

US$

30 June 2020
Reclassification

US$

30 June 2020
Restated

US$
Income
Revenue from contracts with
customers

7.1 49,404,945 1,057,816 (5,126,128) 45,336,633

Other income 7.1 - - 4,330,582 4,330,582
  49,404,945 1,057,816 (795,546) 49,667,215

Expenses
Depreciation and amortisation 7.2 (9,219,079) 242,135 - (8,976,944)
Employee benefits 7.3 (30,425,508) (247,778) - (30,673,286)

Other expense

7.1,
7.3,
7.5 (9,808,354) (416,698) 795,546 (9,429,506)

Operating (Loss)/Profit  (47,996) 635,475 - 587,479

Finance income 7.5 49,756 (46,298) - 3,458
Finance expense 7.2 (6,878,768) (257,730) - (7,136,498)
Net finance expense  (6,829,012) (304,028) - (7,133,040)

(Loss)/Profit before tax  (6,877,008) 331,447 - (6,545,561)

Tax expense 7.4 (1,398,275) (3,718,326) - (5,116,601)
Loss for the year  (8,275,283) (3,386,879) - (11,662,162)

Basic and diluted loss per share
(cents per share)  (13.04) (5.47) - (18.51)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DUG TECHNOLOGY LTD | ABN 99 169 944 334 | FY21 ANNUAL REPORT 50

The decrease in net assets at 30 June 2020 is mainly driven by the reassessment and subsequent derecognition of
deferred tax assets on the balance sheet as outlined in Note 7.4 and the recognition of contract liabilities representing
deferred revenue arising from timing differences related to the reassessment of revenue recognition under AASB15 as
outlined in Note 7.1.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2020 Note

30 June 2020
as Reported

US$

30 June 2020
Adjustments

US$

30 June 2020
Reclassification

US$

30 June 2020
Restated

US$

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 7.6 12,032,545 - 409,158 12,441,703
Trade and other receivables 7.1 7,812,598 (591,732) - 7,220,866
Other current assets 7.6 1,272,693 - (1,272,693) -
Deferred tax assets 7.4 5,786,974 (5,786,974) - -
Property, plant and equipment 7.2 22,766,640 - (266,723) 22,499,917
Right of use assets 7.2 12,266,875 2,845,065 266,723 15,378,663
Other non-current assets 7.5 &

7.6
918,690 (901,111) 714,376 731,955

Total assets  64,747,706 (4,434,752) (149,159) 60,163,795

LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities 7.1 444,984 1,922,412 - 2,367,396
Loans and borrowings 7.2 &

7.6
40,054,990 - (396,360) 39,658,630

Provisions 7.3 2,188,188 1,051,705 - 3,239,893
Lease liabilities 7.2 15,251,829 3,020,560 247,201 18,519,590
Total liabilities  60,975,254 5,994,677 (149,159) 66,820,772

NET ASSETS  3,772,452 (10,429,429) - (6,656,977)

EQUITY
Share capital 7.5 5,518,900 (874,227) - 4,644,673
Reserves 7.5 (962,998) 387,166 - (575,832)
Retained earnings  (783,450) (9,942,368) - (10,725,818)
TOTAL EQUITY/(NET DEFICIENCY)  3,772,452 (10,429,429) - (6,656,977)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DUG TECHNOLOGY LTD | ABN 99 169 944 334 | FY21 ANNUAL REPORT 51

Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 July 2019 Note

30 June 2019
As Reported

US$

1 July 2019
Adjustment

US$

1 July 2019
Reclass

US$

1 July 2019
Adopt

AASB16
US$

1 July 2019
Restated

US$

ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 7.1 10,253,451 (1,434,759) - - 8,818,692
Other current assets 7.6 1,236,240 - (1,236,240) - -
Deferred tax assets 7.4 3,232,039 (2,069,554) - - 1,162,485
Property, plant and equipment 7.2 26,888,879 - (363,713) - 26,525,166
Right of use assets 7.2 - 2,602,907 363,713 14,140,327 17,106,947
Other assets 7.6 874,227 (874,227) 744,851 - 744,851
Total assets  46,714,040 (1,775,633) (491,399) 14,140,327 58,587,335

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  8,016,536 - - (1,994,699) 6,021,837
Contract liabilities 7.1 - 2,137,201 - - 2,137,201
Loans and borrowings 7.2 &

7.6
24,541,179 - (840,758) - 23,700,421

Provisions 7.3 1,896,549 366,887 - - 2,263,436
Lease liabilities 7.2 - 32,762,829 349,359 16,685,908 19,798,096
Total liabilities  34,477,456 5,266,917 (491,399) 14,691,209 53,944,183

NET ASSETS  12,236,584 (7,042,550) - (550,882 4,643,152

EQUITY
Share capital 7.5 5,477,686 (874,227) -  4,603,459
Reserves 7.5 (1,283,818) 387,166 - 113 (896,539)
Retained earnings  8,042,716 (6,555,489) - (550,995) 936,232
TOTAL EQUITY/(NET DEFICIENCY)  12,236,584 (7,042,550) - (550,882) 4,643,152

The adjustments made are more fully described below:

7.1 A reassessment of the facts and circumstances associated with the adoption of AASB 15: Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (AASB 15) has led to the following changes in revenue recognition and disclosure:

o In the prior year, software revenue was recognised on a ‘right to use’ basis where revenue was recorded at
the point in time when a software licence was transferred to a customer. In the current year, the Group
reassessed its performance obligations associated with its software contracts and considered it more
appropriate that revenue be recognised over the term of the software contract as it was concluded that the